
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 17 
April 2013  
at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Bryan Searle or Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 
2673 
 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle or 
Andrew Spragg on 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Mel Few (Chairman), Mr David Harmer (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr 
Stephen Cooksey, Mr Steve Cosser, Mrs Clare Curran, Mr Eber A Kington, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Mr Steve Renshaw, Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Mr Chris Townsend, Mrs 
Denise Turner-Stewart, Mr Richard Walsh and Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mrs Lavinia Sealy (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr David Munro (Vice Chairman of the 
County Council) 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 
Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (11 April 2013). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (10 
April 2013). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

4  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee did not refer any items to the Cabinet at its last meeting, 
so there are no responses to report. 
 

 

5  DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: SCRUTINY REPORT 2012/13 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets/Performance 
Management 
 
To scrutinise the effectiveness of Surrey County Council’s scrutiny function 
for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 12) 

6  STRENGTHENING THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO INNOVATION 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review 
 

(Pages 
13 - 62) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

To provide the Committee with details of the papers, ‘Strengthening the 
Council’s Approach to Innovation: Update on our Innovation Journey’ and 
‘Strengthening the Council’s Approach to Innovation: Models of Delivery’. 
These were considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 26 March 2013. 
 
 

7  FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NEW TECHNOLOGY PROJECT 
 
Purpose of the report: Scrutiny of Services  
 
To update the Committee on progress on the implementation of the 
Financial Management Reporting and Forecasting Technology 
 
 

(Pages 
63 - 66) 

8  SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
To provide an update on the Shared Service Delivery agreement between 
Surrey County Council and East Sussex County Council. 
 
 

(Pages 
67 - 72) 

9  APPRAISAL DATA - POSITION STATEMENT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services   
 
To provide an update on progress with logging completion rates for the 
People Strategy promise that ‘Everyone will have an annual appraisal’. 
 
 

(Pages 
73 - 76) 

10  PROGRESS REPORT FOR BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Purpose of the report: Scrutiny of Services  
 
The purpose of this report is to highlight the progress that has been made 
regarding Business Continuity in Property Services, Information 
Management and Technology and Public Health, as part of the agenda 
setting for the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(Pages 
77 - 80) 

11  BUDGET MONITORING 
 
Purpose of the report: Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
This report presents the revenue and capital budget monitoring up-date for 
February 2013 with projected year-end outturn. 
 

(Pages 
81 - 104) 

12  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
105 - 
108) 



 
Page 4 of 4 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be a 
private induction meeting on 7 June 2013 at 10am. There will be a public 
meeting of the Committee on 3 July 2013 at 10am. 
 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 9 April 2013 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



 

Page 1 of 1 
 
 

 

 
 

Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 April 2013 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/2013 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets/Performance 
Management 
 
To scrutinise the effectiveness of Surrey County Council’s scrutiny function for 
the 2012/13 municipal year. 

 
 

The Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13 

 
1. The Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13 is attached as appendix A. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
2.    That the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(a)  Considers the effectiveness of scrutiny in Surrey over the past 

municipal year, making recommendations where appropriate. 
 

(b) Supports the distribution of the report to all Members, internal Officers 
(via the s-net) and stakeholders 

 
 (c) Considers the format of the report and whether any improvements 

could be made for the future. 
 

Next steps: 

 
Subject to approval from the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
report will be distributed as suggested in recommendation 2.2.  
 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
[...]
an approved Equalities Impact 

Assessment (EIA).  
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
15. The Project Manager will continue to set out the project risks and issues 

during the implementation for monitoring by the Project Board. 
 
Implications for the Council’s Priorities  
 
16. Improved budget management and better informed decision making will 

ultimately enhance our ability to plan for and fund our priorities 
 

Page 64



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
17. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee understands the challenges faced 

by this project and stresses the importance of completion within the first 
six months of this financial year. 

 
 

Next steps: 

 
18. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive an update in July 2013 on 

the progress of the new reporting and forecasting and technology. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Siân Ferrison, Transformation & Development Manager, 

Finance Service, Change & Efficiency Directorate. 
 
Contact details:  020 8541 9868   
 sian.ferrison@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 
 
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
17 April 2013 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND EAST SUSSEX COUNTY 

COUNCIL (ESCC) SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
To provide an update on the Shared Service Delivery agreement between 
Surrey County Council and East Sussex County Council. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. On 18 December 2012 Cabinet approved the proposal to create a 
partnership agreement with ESCC for transactional and data hosting 
services and delegated responsibility for agreeing the terms of the 
agreement to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Change & Efficiency, 
in consultation with the Strategic Director for Change a
[...]
for the family support initiative and the change programme, due to vacancies prior to 

recruitment. 

 

Customer & Communities (Current Forecast: -£2.2m underspend or -3.0%, an increase in 

underspend of £0.1m from last month) 

42. The directorate is currently projecting an underspend of -£2.2m against a budget of £74.4m.  

This is predominantly due to confirmation that there are no commitments against the 

Olympics contingency (£1.0m), underspends in member allocations (£0.5m) and community 

improvement fund (£0.1m) where payments are unable to be made this financial year 

(£0.5m),  increased income in Registration (£0.3m) and miscellaneous savings across the 

remaining services. 

43. There is a projected underspend of £1.3m in Directorate Support.  This is mainly due to 

there being no call against the Olympic contingency (£1.0m).  In addition there are net 

Page 92



Annex 1- Section A 
 

 
 

underspends within the team on staffing, (£0.2m), projects (£0.1m), and Olympic cycle 

races (£34,000) against the £2m cap. 

44. Community partnership and safety are projecting an underspend of £0.7m.  This is due to 

an expected underspend on member allocations (£0.5m) and Community Improvement fund 

(£0.1m) arising from anticipated delays in receiving signed funding agreements preventing 

payments being made before 31 March.  The remainder is due to there being an 

underspend on directorate projects (£0.1m) within the Community Partnership team.  

45. The directorate budget excludes offsetting government grant funding of £11.8m which is 

accounted for centrally.  Variations in grant funded expenditure are therefore reflected within 

the directorate report, offset by equivalent variations in the centrally held budget.  Periodic  

budget virements are processed to reflect these changes.  There were no changes made 

during the last month. 

46. Carry forward requests: Once the outturn position is known, a carry forward request will be 

made to match
[...]
hat the Cabinet Member for 
Change and Efficiency 
discuss with the Deputy 
Leader the suggestions 
raised with regards to the 
future direction of this report. 

Denise Le Gal/ 
Peter Martin 

An update will be provided on 
17 April 2013 

17/04/13 

13/02/13 
COSC 
145 

One Team 
Communications 
Review [Item 9] 

That a further report on the 
implementation of the 
recommendations following 
the Communications review 
is presented to the 
Committee in October 2013. 

Louise 
Footner/Sally 
Wilson 

This item will be added to the 
Forward Work Programme for 
October 2013 

June 2013 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	5 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: SCRUTINY REPORT 2012/13
	Scrutiny Annual Report - 2012/13

	6 STRENGTHENING THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO INNOVATION
	Strengthening the Council™s Approach to Innovation: Update on our Innovation Journey
	Innovation journey
	Innovation Journey - Annex B
	Strengthening the Council's Approach to Innovation: Models of Delivery

	7 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NEW TECHNOLOGY PROJECT
	8 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT
	9 APPRAISAL DATA - POSITION STATEMENT
	10 PROGRESS REPORT FOR BUSINESS CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS
	11 BUDGET MONITORING
	Annex 1:  Month End Budget Monitoring February 2013

	12 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER
	Recommendations Tracker - April 2013




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 17 April 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 7 June 2013. 
 
Members: 
 
A  Mr Mel Few (Chairman) 
* Mr David Harmer (Vice-Chairman) 
A  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Steve Cosser 
* Mrs Clare Curran 
* Mr Eber A Kington 
A  Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
A  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks 
* Mr Steve Renshaw 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE 
A  Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mrs Denise Turner-Stewart 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mrs Lavinia Sealy, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mr David Munro, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
* = present 
 

42/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brett-Warburton, Mel Few, Zully Grant-
Duff, Sally Marks and Chris Townsend. There were no substitutions. 
 
In Mel Few’s absence David Harmer, the Vice-Chairman, acted as Committee 
Chairman for this meeting.  
 

43/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were no questions or petitions to report. 
 

45/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 4] 
 
There were no referrals made to Cabinet at the last meeting so there were no 
responses to report. 
 
 



Page 2 of 11 

46/13 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: SCRUTINY REPORT 2012/13  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Bryan Searle, Senior Manager for Scrutiny and Appeals, Democratic Services  
Rachel Yexley, Scrutiny Manager, Democratic Services 
 
David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was presented with the Scrutiny Report for 2012/13 
and invited to make comment. Members expressed the view that there 
was often an issue with timing in relation to scrutiny of specific topics. 
It was widely felt that a greater emphasis should be on policy 
development rather than review. It was highlighted that overview was 
one of the principal purposes of any Select Committee. 
 

2. Members commented that the role of Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (COSC) still needed some clarification, in particular how it 
operated in relation to other Select Committees. It was also highlighted 
that the Committee would need to resist asking detailed questions 
when matters relating to a specific directorate arose. It was proposed 
that COSC could, in part, direct their concerns for scrutiny by the other 
Select Committees through the recommendations process.  
 

3. The Committee held a discussion around the need for better financial 
training for Members. It was also felt that the reports should be written 
in a manner that enabled a member of the public to understand them.  
 

4. The Committee commented that there was a need to ensure that 
recommendations were followed up in a more accountable and 
transparent way. It was proposed that the recommendations tracker 
was restructured to include a greater clarity around accountability and 
whether a recommendation had been achieved. Officers agreed that 
these changes should be implemented. 
 

5. The Committee highlighted the need to ensure that Members had an 
understanding of the principles and methods involved in scrutiny. In 
particular it was suggested that Members could be supported through 
training in effective scrutiny and improved questioning. 
 

6. The Committee discussed induction for new Members following the 
election in May 2013. It was felt that induction materials needed to be 
more engaging and resist using jargon. Some frustration was 
expressed regarding the occasionally poor Member engagement with 
Select Committees, and it was requested by the Committee that the 
respective Leaders of the political groups challenged their Members 
when this was found to be the case. 
 

7. A discussion was held around the nature and length of the reports 
supplied in Select Committee agenda papers. The Committee strongly 
supported the principle that “less is more” in terms of the number of 
items scrutinised by committees at each meeting. It was also 



Page 3 of 11 

suggested that the aim should be to have short reports in bullet-point 
format, and this could trialled with one committee. 
 

8. The Committee raised the need for improved public engagement, and 
suggested that links should be made with Local Committees through 
the Community Partnership Team. However, concerns were also 
raised that the distinction between the Local Committees and Select 
Committees needed to remain clear to residents. 
 

9. Members suggested that there was a requirement to incorporate the 
views of service users and residents more in the scrutiny process. The 
Health Scrutiny Committee was cited as an example of where there 
had been particularly successful community and stakeholder 
engagement.  
 

10. Members held a discussion regarding their opportunity to input into the 
document, it was agreed that officers would ensure that Member 
feedback was taken into account. 
 

11. The Committee commented that there appeared to be some changes 
to staffing structures within the support for Democratic Services. It was 
confirmed by officers that this had been undertaken to make the best 
use of resources. 
 

12. The following amendments to the annual report were agreed: 

• The outcomes and impacts of the work of the 
Supporting Families Task Group to be added to the 
paragraph on page 4. 

• The first line of the ‘Every School a Good School’ 
paragraph on page 5 to read “even before Cabinet 
announced...” 

• The report to stress the fact that Member engagement 
is crucial in order to achieve effective scrutiny. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

a) That subject to the amendment listed above, the annual report be 
circulated to Members and stakeholders, and made available to 
Council officers via S-Net. 
 

Action by: Bryan Searle/Rachel Yexley 
 
 

b) That a response be sent to Members in relation to the improvements 
to the scrutiny process suggested at the meeting, and that, where 
appropriate, revised scrutiny arrangements be adopted following the 
County Council elections. 
 

Action by: Bryan Searle/Rachel Yexley 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
A response to be provided as outlined in recommendation b). 
 



Page 4 of 11 

Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

47/13 STRENGTHENING THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO INNOVATION  [Item 
6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Change & Efficiency 
 
David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Director for Change & Efficiency briefly outlined the 
Cabinet reports concerning the Council’s approach to innovation. It 
was highlighted that the intention was to develop a systemic approach 
to innovation, and also consider the various models of delivery that 
this could entail. 
 

2. The Committee commented that there was a need to develop 
innovative thinking around processes, and to look at examples of this 
from both the public and private sector. Members expressed the view 
that they felt that the Council should pursue innovative thinking, rather 
than innovation. The Rapid Improvement Events (RIEs) were 
highlighted as an example of innovative thinking. 
 

3. Members raised a question concerning the commissioning and co-
production processes and how this was being informed by innovation. 
Officers commented that co-design with service users and 
stakeholders was central to the commissioning process. It was 
confirmed that a commissioning framework was being developed 
across the County Council. 
 

4. The Committee made a number of comments about the role of 
community engagement with regards to setting out the priorities of the 
County Council. It was highlighted that this was necessary for ensuring 
residents felt involved and informed on a local level. The Strategic 
Director for Change & Efficiency agreed that Local Committees should 
have a role in the consultation around service delivery and innovation. 
 

5. The Committee discussed the proposals to set up a trading company 
owned by the County Council. Officers commented that the nature of 
any company, and who sat on the shareholder board would be defined 
by the business case in each instance. It was highlighted that the risks 
identified around setting up a trading company would be a key 
consideration. It was confirmed that the Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee would have the responsibility of scrutinising any 
governance arrangements in relation to a trading company owned by 
the County Council. Members commented that the Council needed to 
decide what it did well and research the possibilities around any 
trading venture carefully. 



Page 5 of 11 

 
6. The Committee commented that the success of the Rapid 

Improvement Events (RIE) and Public Value Reviews (PVR) should 
inform the innovation agenda. Members expressed the view that the 
success of the RIEs lay in the ability to utilise practitioners’ insight and 
also ensure they felt they had ownership around the changes 
proposed. The Leader of the Council confirmed that RIEs would still 
remain a part of the process around developing innovation. 
 

7. Officers informed the Committee that they would have the opportunity 
to review the refreshed Corporate Strategy for 2013-17 which would 
be presented to Cabinet in June 2013.  

 
Recommendations: 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
The Committee will continue to scrutinise future proposals related to the 
innovation agenda and any potential business case for a County Council 
owned trading company. 
 
 

48/13 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NEW TECHNOLOGY PROJECT  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Sian Ferrison, Transformation and Development Manager 
 
Kevin Kilburn, Financial Reporting Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee asked for further details regarding the appointment of 
a new Project Manager. Officers confirmed that changes within the 
team had enabled the project to move forward and that the technical 
issues which had been identified were being resolved.  
 

2. Members asked whether the financial management reporting package 
was bespoke. Officers clarified that it was off-the-shelf software that 
was being developed to meet the Council’s reporting requirements. It 
was confirmed that the user community for the new software was 
estimated to be around 2,000. It would be used by every manager for 
sickness absence reporting, every budget holder for budgeting 
monitoring and those staff who support them in these management 
roles. 
 

3. The Committee was informed that it was anticipated that the 
technology would go live in the next 6 months. Officers stated that the 
key challenge remaining related to the testing processes. User 



Page 6 of 11 

acceptance testing was being undertaken and 85% of the business 
testing scripts had been completed. The go live date would be 
dependent on any defects found through the remainder of the testing 
phase. 
 

4. Members raised a question as to whether the technology could be 
used in conjunction with Surrey-i. Officers commented that this option 
had not been explored and it is not known whether the software is 
compatible.   
 

5. The Transformation and Development Manager was praised by the 
Committee for her engagement with the Member’s Reference Group, 
and for her involvement with the project delivery. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive an update in July 
2013 on the progress of the new reporting and forecasting technology. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

49/13 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
SHARED SERVICE DELIVERY AGREEMENT  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Simon Pollock, Interim Head of Shared Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was given a summary of the Shared Services delivery 
agreement. Members were informed that this had come into effect 
from 1 April 2013, and that there was a potential for similar 
agreements being made with other public sector partners in the future. 
The Committee praised the Interim Head of Shared Services for his 
concise report.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 
 



Page 7 of 11 

Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 

50/13 APPRAISAL DATA - POSITION STATEMENT  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Carmel Millar, Head of Human Resources 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the response rate from managers 
had risen to approximately 80% since the publication of the figures 
contained within the agenda papers. The view was expressed that the 
exercise had been a useful one as it had encouraged some new 
managers to request additional training in appraisals. It was confirmed 
that the final results regarding the appraisal data would be available by 
June 2013. 
 

2. The Committee was told that the staff survey, due to take place in 
autumn 2013, would contain a number of questions regarding the 
appraisal process. 
 

3. Members queried why the original three week response period had 
been extended. Officers confirmed that the feedback from managers 
was that the appraisal process was still ongoing, and that it would be 
more appropriate for this data to be collected over a longer period. 
 

4. The Committee asked when staff might be exempt from the appraisal 
process. It was confirmed that the appraisal process was obligatory for 
all staff, with the exception of temporary staff, those working out a 
notice period and those due to retire in the following six months.  
 

5. Members asked for clarification regarding the 360° appraisal process. 
Officers confirmed that this was when feedback was sought from those 
that the staff member worked with. It was clarified that this was not 
deemed appropriate for every employee, but was used for the majority 
of staff within the Council. 
 

6. The Committee had a discussion around how Members might receive 
similar feedback and appraisal opportunities. It was confirmed that 
there was an ongoing discussion regarding this within the Member 
Development Steering Group. 
 

7. The Chairman thanked the Head of HR on behalf of the Committee for 
responding to Members’ concerns. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
 
 



Page 8 of 11 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

51/13 PROGRESS REPORT FOR BUSINESS CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS  
[Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Ian Good, Head of Emergency Management 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the arrangements within Surrey for 
the Olympics in 2012 had informed much of the business continuity 
arrangements for the Council. It was confirmed that Business 
Continuity was intended to focus on the gaps within the service, for 
example where it required more than an hour to recover IMT systems 
after a systems failure. 
 

2. Officers commented that it was the feeling that business continuity had 
become embedded across the County Council. This was indicated in 
the number of projects that included business continuity as part of their 
standard business and development processes. The Committee was 
informed that the Emergency Management Team were consulted by 
services on a regular basis and that it was felt that the business 
continuity approach had become more proactive over the past year. 
 

3. Members questioned how business continuity was undertaken when 
external contractors were involved. The Head of Emergency 
Management commented that his team worked with Procurement in 
order to understand the risks and make suitable emergency provisions 
where necessary. 
 

4. The Committee asked how services would respond if they experienced 
failure on the mobile phone network. It was clarified that a business 
impact analysis had identified procedures and solutions, and that the 
Emergency Management Team worked closely with colleagues in the 
emergency services to identify where key priorities lay.  
 

5. Officers were asked to comment on the recruitment of a risk 
management co-ordinator by some services. The view was expressed 
that in some cases the nature of the complexity of the work would 
require an identified individual officer to undertake a regular overview 
of the risks involved.  
 

6. Members suggested that the Council could benefit from an 
unannounced and unplanned rehearsal of the business continuity 



Page 9 of 11 

arrangements. It was suggested that a peer group could propose a 
scenario and this would then allow the Council to ensure its 
arrangements were suitable. Officers agreed with the idea in principle, 
and commented that they would be willing to explore this providing 
Members supported the idea. It was clarified that smaller scale testing 
occurred regularly. 
 

7. The Committee asked what joint working was undertaken with 
partners around business continuity. It was confirmed that joint 
planning was undertaken with other organisations both within and 
outside of the County. The Olympics was cited as a positive example 
of this joint working. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive will take proposals for an unannounced and 
unplanned test of business continuity arrangements to the Corporate 
Leadership Team and report back.  
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

52/13 BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
John Furey, Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer briefly outlined the February 2013 
budget monitoring report and confirmed that the provisional financial 
outturn for 2012/13 would be presented to Cabinet on Tuesday 23 
April 2013. 
 

2. The Committee was informed that individual services were in the 
process of identifying which amounts that would be carried forward 
into the next financial year. It was explained that the principle behind a 
carry forward was that it should not be fortuitous, but should reflect 
where a piece of work was carrying on through the end of the financial 
year. It was estimated that the carry forwards would be £6.5 million 
overall. 
 

3. The Committee raised a question about the reported underspend of 
£1.2 million in the staffing budget for Environment & Infrastructure. 
The Cabinet Member commented that this underspend had been an 



Page 10 of 11 

anticipated result of the “one team” staffing review, and that the 
finances were due to offset over-expenditure under Highways 
maintenance and Local bus services. It was confirmed that majority of 
Highways vacancies had been filled since September 2012. 
 

4. The Committee held a discussion regarding Project Horizon and the 
directorate’s priorities. It was raised that these could differ from local 
concerns on occasion. The Cabinet Member for Transport & 
Environment confirmed that a programme review would be undertaken 
regarding road markings. The Committee commented that while it 
recognised that the priorities had been set accordingly in the 
Environment & Infrastructure Directorate, the reasons for an 
underspend had not been made clear to Members following previous 
requests for information. It was also highlighted that the presentation 
of the figures contained within the report could be made clearer. 
 

5. Officers clarified that the wording and figures in paragraph 42 of the 
report (page 92) should read as follows: 
“The directorate is currently projecting an underspend of -£2.2m 
against a budget of £74.4m.  This is predominantly due to confirmation 
that there are no commitments against the Olympics contingency 
(£1.0m), underspends in member allocations (£0.5m) and community 
improvement fund (£0.1m) where payments are unable to be made 
this financial year,  increased income in Registration (£0.3m) and 
miscellaneous savings across the remaining services.” 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

53/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 12] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee reviewed its Recommendations Tracker. There were 
no further comments. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
 



Page 11 of 11 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

54/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee would be a private induction meeting on 7 June 2013 at 
10am, and that the next public meeting of the Committee would be on 3 July 
2013 at 10am. 
 
Mel Few and David Harmer were thanked by the Committee for their work as 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. The Committee also thanked Andy Spragg and 
Bryan Searle for the support provided. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.45 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


